

SJC-13531

**Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Supreme Judicial Court**

COMMONWEALTH

v.

MARYANN RUSSO

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE COMMITTEE FOR PUBLIC COUNSEL SERVICES IN SUPPORT
OF Ms. RUSSO AND AFFIRMANCE**

ANN GRANT, BBO#690035
Committee for Public Counsel
Services, Public Defender Division
75 Federal Street, 6th Floor
Boston, MA 02110
617-482-6212
agrant@publiccounsel.net

February 14, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities4

Statement of Interest 5

Issue Presented.....6

Background.....6

Summary of Argument..... 8

Argument.....9

 I. The narrow question before this Court is whether the animal cruelty statute mandates euthanasia if a pet’s naturally caused pain cannot be controlled. 9

 A. The Commonwealth seeks to develop probable cause for its theoretical fact pattern from unreasonable inferences. 10

 II. If interpreted to mandate veterinary care or euthanasia, the animal cruelty statute is unconstitutionally vague and open to arbitrary enforcement, and individuals have no notice that their conduct could be criminal.13

 A. The plain language of the statute does not require veterinary care or euthanasia, and no case has interpreted the statute’s language to require either intervention.....13

 B. If the statutory language is ambiguous such that it *could* be interpreted to require veterinary care or euthanasia, it is unconstitutionally vague.13

 i. The Appeals Court correctly interpreted the phrase “subjected to” to require an actor responsible for causing the pain and to exclude pain caused by illness; interpreting it otherwise renders “unnecessary suffering” unconstitutionally vague depriving pet owners of fair notice regarding what acts or omissions are criminal.....14

 ii. Enforcers of the statute will similarly lack notice regarding which acts and omissions are criminal, leading to erratic and arbitrary arrests and prosecutions.....16

 iii. The rule of lenity requires that any ambiguity in the statute must be resolved in the defendant’s favor.....20

 III. It is for the Legislature to decide if public policy supports mandatory euthanasia and veterinary care on pain of criminal prosecution.....20

A. When and whether to euthanize a pet are difficult moral decisions about which reasonable people may disagree.....20

B. Rendering a veterinarians’ opinion conclusive on euthanasia may deter pet owners from seeking veterinary care. 22

C. Veterinary care is expensive and not equally available to all pet owners. 23

Conclusion 26

Certificate of Compliance 28

Certificate of Service 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Commonwealth v. Buckley,
478 Mass. 861 (2018).....19

Commonwealth v. Costa,
97 Mass. App. Ct. 447 (2020) 10, 11

Commonwealth v. Dayton,
477 Mass. 224 (2017)21

Commonwealth v. Disler,
451 Mass. 216 (2008).....15

Commonwealth v. Dragotta,
476 Mass. 680 (2017) 12

Commonwealth v. Gallison,
383 Mass. 659 (1981)17

Commonwealth v. Hall,
322 Mass. 523 (1948)17

Commonwealth v. Levesque,
436 Mass. 443 (2002) 11, 13

Commonwealth v. McGhee,
472 Mass. 405 (2015) 12, 15

Commonwealth v. Russo,
103 Mass. App. Ct. 319 (2023)..... 9, 11, 15, 16

Commonwealth v. Sefranka,
382 Mass. 108 (1980)15

Commonwealth v. Twitchell,
416 Mass. 114 (1993)17

Irwin v. Degtiarov,
85 Mass. App. Ct. 234 (2014) 23, 24, 25

Kligler v. Attorney Gen.,
491 Mass. 38 (2022)..... 22

Youngworth v. Commonwealth,
436 Mass. 608 (2002).....21, 22

Statutes

G.L. c. 211D, §§1 6

256 CMR 7.01(3) 26

G.L. c. 265, §13J, 13K, and 13L 16, 17

G.L. c. 265, §13K.....17

G.L. c. 272, §77.....passim
